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Description  
A surgical operating microscope is used to obtain good visualization of the fine structures in the operating 
field. The lens system may be operated by hand or foot controls to adjust to working distance, with 
interchangeable oculars providing magnification as needed. Typically, these are stereoscopic binoculars 
with magnifications in the range from 2x to 35x and are usually equipped with motorized and balanced 
stands that allow easy adjustment of position for optimal viewing by the surgeon. 

The American Medical Association (AMA) created code 69990 as an add-on code in the Current 
Procedural Terminology (CPT) to identify that this specific technique was used. 

There are different operating microscopes that provide magnifications in the range from 2x to 35x which 
are typically equipped with motorized and balanced stands that allow easy adjustment of position for 
optimal viewing by the surgeon. Most brain, inner ear, eye, and neurologic surgeries use these powerful 
microscopes; however, many of these procedures that inherently require the use of the microscope to 
perform, include the use of the equipment in the primary code. In these instances, 69990 would be denied 
as inclusive and not separately. 

The smaller type of microscopes that are typically found in ENT or dental offices are usually used to 
facilitate office exams or minor office procedures in much the same manner that visualization with 
magnifying loupes or corrected vision devices are used. Be advised that both CPT and HHS have 
indicated that magnifying loupes or corrected vision devices, or the use of these smaller microscopes, are 
not billable with the 69990.  

Within CPT guidelines, the AMA has identified specific services/procedures that are inclusive of the 
microscopic technique code 69990. The codes for these services include descriptors that have terms 
such as microsurgical technique, microvascular transfer, or microvascular anastomosis. The code 
description has a parenthetical notation that prohibits the billing code 69990 with that particular code.  

Additionally, there are other procedures, not identified by AMA/CPT guidelines, that are inherently done 
using a surgical operating microscope. The National Correct Coding Initiative (NCCI) has identified many 
of these procedures. NCCI has also indicated many circumstances in which the operating microscope 
should not be billed in addition to the primary procedure. 

Commercial Plan Policy 

 
Based on the AMA/CPT guidelines and the recommended NCCI edits, SelectHealth will 

deny CPT code 69990 as included in the primary procedure when billed with a procedure 
inherently done using an operating microscope.  SelectHealth believes this approach to 
payment is consistent with current payment standards and fairly represents the value of the 
procedures as determined by the Relative Value Units (RVUs) assigned to the procedures. 

 

Disclaimer: 
1. Policies are subject to change without notice. 
2. Policies outline coverage determinations for SelectHealth Commercial, SelectHealth Advantage 

(Medicare), and SelectHealth Community Care (Medicaid) plans. Refer to the “Policy” section for 
more information. 
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SelectHealth Advantage (Medicare/CMS) 

SelectHealth Advantage will follow NCCI. 

SelectHealth Community Care (Medicaid) 

SelectHealth Community Care will follow NCCI. 

 

Applicable Codes: 

Code Description 

69990  Microsurgical techniques, requiring use of operating microscope (List separately in addition 
to code for primary procedure)  
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Disclaimer 
This document is for informational purposes only and should not be relied on in the diagnosis and care of individual patients. Medical and 
Coding/Reimbursement policies do not constitute medical advice, plan preauthorization, certification, an explanation of benefits, or a contract. 
Members should consult with appropriate healthcare providers to obtain needed medical advice, care, and treatment. Benefits and eligibility are 
determined before medical guidelines and payment guidelines are applied. Benefits are determined by the member’s individual benefit plan that is in 
effect at the time services are rendered.  

The codes for treatments and procedures applicable to this policy are included for informational purposes. Inclusion or exclusion of a procedure, 
diagnosis or device code(s) does not constitute or imply member coverage or provider reimbursement policy. Please refer to the member's contract 
benefits in effect at the time of service to determine coverage or non-coverage of these services as it applies to an individual member. 

SelectHealth makes no representations and accepts no liability with respect to the content of any external information cited or relied upon in this 
policy. SelectHealth updates its Coverage Policies regularly, and reserves the right to amend these policies without notice to healthcare providers or 
SelectHealth members. Claims will be reviewed based on current policy language at time of review. 

Members may contact Customer Service at the phone number listed on their member ID Card to discuss their benefits more specifically. Providers 
with questions about this Coverage Policy may call SelectHealth Provider Relations at 801-442-3692. 

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, 
photocopying, or otherwise, without permission from SelectHealth. 

“Intermountain Healthcare” and its accompanying logo, the marks of “SelectHealth” and its accompanying marks are protected and registered 
trademarks of the provider of this Service and or Intermountain Health Care, Inc., IHC Health Services, Inc., and SelectHealth, Inc. 

Also, the content of this Service is proprietary and is protected by copyright. You may access the copyrighted content of this Service only for purposes 
set forth in these Conditions of Use.  
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